DVK90642 People Detection
Evaluation Kit
Detailed specification
Revision 001, date  Page 1 of 22
DOC #3901190642
Features and Benefits
▪ Evaluation kit for testing the performance of
the people detection, counting and

Revision 001, date  Page 3 of 22
DOC #3901190642
Ordering information
Table 1. Melexis.IO ordering Information
Product code Description
DVK90642_PeopleDet_rev1.0A People Detection Evaluation Kit, revision 1.
1 Block diagram
The DVK90642_PeopleDet_rev1.0A consists of the following blocks:
▪ Melexis.IO_rev1.2x board
▪ The USB Type-C® plug (male) connector (X1)
▪ MLX90642ESF-BCA-000-TU (wide FOV)
▪ Tripod Attachment ¼-20 UNC
▪ Plastic case
Figure 2. Evaluation kit content
Figure 3. DVK90642_PeopleDet_rev1.0A Block Diagram
DVK90642 People Detection
Evaluation Kit
Detailed specification
Revision 001, date  Page 4 of 22
DOC #3901190642
2 Evaluation kit content
2.1 Evaluation kit
2.1.1 Melexis.IO_rev1.2x board
The board serves as the core interface for the evaluation kit. It integrates a microcontroller (STM32F446ME)
that runs a dedicated firmware incorporating the people-detection library, thereby enabling real-time tracking
and localization of humans when used with the infrared sensor. The board manages sensor communication,
USB data transfer and power regulation.
General Melexis.IO_rev1.2x board features:
▪ Arm® 32-bit Cortex®-M4 CPU
▪ 512 Kbytes of Flash memory
▪ 128 + 4 Kbytes of SRAM
▪ 8 MHz crystal, up to 180 MHz CPU frequency
For full technical details and ordering information, refer to the product webpage: melexis.com/DVK90642
The associated software library is documented and available at: melexis.com/library-people-detection
2.1.2 Plastic case
The 3D-printed plastic enclosure protects the electronics from mechanical damage and provides alignment for
the infrared sensor. The case includes openings for the USB connector and the sensor aperture.
Figure 4. Plastic enclosure
Attention. Avoid dropping the kit, as the plastic may crack.
2.1.3 Tripod Attachment
The bottom of the enclosure includes a screw insert compatible with standard camera tripods. This allows
stable and repeatable positioning during measurements.
DVK90642 People Detection
Evaluation Kit
Detailed specification
Revision 001, date  Page 5 of 22
DOC #3901190642
2.2 MLX90642ESF-BCA-000-TU
The MLX90642 is a fully calibrated far-infrared thermal sensor array, featuring a 32 × 24 pixel matrix housed
in an industry-standard TO39 package with a digital I²C interface. It provides excellent signal-to-noise
performance (NETD ≈ 0.065 K at 2 Hz) and supports selectable refresh rates up to 16 Hz. Two field-of-view
(FOV) options are available: 45°×35° (narrow, MLX90642ESF-BCB-000) and 110°×75° (wide,
MLX90642ESF-BCA-000) to suit different application scenarios. However the evaluation kit and people
detection library are tailored for the wide FoV option. The device supports operation from –40 °C to +85 °C
ambient, and object temperatures from –40 °C to +260 °C. Supply voltage is 3.3 V typical (3.0 V to 3.6 V). For
complete specification details, see the product page: MLX90642
Table 2. MLX90642ESF-BCA_000_TU characteristics
Parameter Value
Array size 32 × 24 pixels
Field of View (FOV) 110°×75°
Supply voltage 3.0 – 3.6 V